I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 122

Introduced by:

Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
J. T. Won Pat
Edward J.B. Calvo
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Judith Paulette Guthertz
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
David L.G. Shimizu
Ray Tenorio
A. R. Unpingco

Relative to congratulating Mrs. Roberta "Bobbie" Sayama Balajadia on her retirement from the United States Postal Service and to thanking her for her years of dedicated service to the Postal Service and to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Roberta "Bobbie" Sayama Balajadia started her career
- 4 as a temporary substitute Distribution Clerk at the Barrigada Post Office in
- 5 1970. Her position was changed to part-time flexible Distribution Clerk in

1 1971 and in 1973, was converted to full-time Distribution Clerk and

2 reassigned to Distribution, Window and Markup Clerk; and

WHEREAS, in 1974, Mrs. Roberta Sayama Balajadia was reassigned back to Distribution Clerk. In 1981, she was promoted to Superintendent, Window Services (B) and in 1993, was reassigned to her present position of Supervisor, Customer Services; and

WHEREAS, in the past, Mrs. Roberta Sayama Balajadia was recognized for her work performance with an EAS Spot Award. This Award recognized Roberta's continuous exemplary performance, which was considered over and above normal. She has consistently displayed an excellent attitude and exceptional proficiency, and worked diligently to completing her assignments; and

WHEREAS, one of the EAS Recognition Awards Citation read: "Mrs. Balajadia has discreetly assisted in investigation where confidentiality was essential. Mrs. Balajadia has been resourceful in addressing inspection service requests, and was always gracefully assisted when tasked by this agency with additional responsibilities which extend beyond her own area of responsibility. Mrs. Balajadia's contribution to the Guam Inspection Service domicile contributed to the effectiveness and efficiency with which Inspector Cunicelli accomplished his mission"; and

WHEREAS, aside from duties and responsibilities with the Postal Service, Roberta was very active with the St. Francis Parent Teachers Association and the St. Francis Parish Council. As a member of the Parish Council, Roberta served as the Social Committee Chairperson from 1990 to 1992. She also found time to serve as a member of the Board of Directors for

- 1 the Naval Marianas Federal Credit Union and with the Postal Service where
- 2 she served as a member of the Moral, Welfare, Recreation Committee from
- 3 2003 to 2004; and
- 4 **WHEREAS**, throughout her career with the Postal Service, Roberta has
- 5 been blessed with a wonderful, caring and understanding family led by her
- 6 husband Enrique P. Balajadia, their five (5) children and twelve (12)
- 7 grandchildren and have built a reputation on honesty, loyalty and
- 8 dependability; now, therefore, be it
- 9 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na
- 10 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 11 people of Guam, congratulate Mrs. Roberta "Bobbie: Sayama Balajadia on her
- 12 retirement from the United States Postal Service and does hereby express its
- 13 gratitude for her dedicated service to our island; and be it further
- 14 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 15 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 16 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Roberta
- 17 Sayama Balajadia; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam's Delegate
- 18 to the United States Congress; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I
- 19 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 5^{TH} DAY OF OCTOBER 2007.

EDWARD J.B. CALVO
Acting Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

RAYTENORIO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature